
























































Agenda Item

Agenda Item (IV-C-3)
Meeting 1/9/2018 - Committee

Agenda Item Committee - Planning and Operations (IV-C-3)

Subject Funding Allocation and Agreement for Riverside City College Facilities Master Plan Update with Gensler

College/District Riverside

Funding Measure C

Recommended 
Action

It is recommended the Board of Trustees approve 1) Allocation of $500,000 from Measure C Funds for the Facilities 
Master Plan Update; and 2) Agreement for the Facilities Master Plan Update with Gensler

Background Narrative:

Riverside City College is planning to update its existing 2008/2012 Facilities Master Plan.

The Facilities Master Plan Update will include, but is not limited to:
• Integration of newly developed Educational Master Plan (2016) with the new Facilities Master Plan;
• Ensure that all major initiatives and current capital (state and locally funded) projects are included within the current Facilities Master 
Plan;
• Evaluate viability of existing parking resources, along with potential parking opportunities to support the College’s vision and growth 
objectives; examine current and future vehicular circulation opportunities and strategies; Evaluate existing pedestrian pathways and 
circulation; recommend opportunities for improving circulation between the upper and lower campuses inclusive access, signage, and 
paths of travel; 
• Evaluate and assess current building infrastructure; recommend replacement and mitigation strategies for physical resources to 
sustainably support future demands at RCC; 
• Evaluate current athletic, student/community engagement centers and student services facilities infrastructure; recommend 
replacement and mitigation strategies for physical resources to sustainably support future demands of these programs at RCC;
• Recommend methodology to maximize state funding through the discrete sequencing of campus building planning, in collaboration with 
the District’s State Specialist; 
• Recommend methodology to plan for and maximize the competitiveness of the IPP and FPP process at the CCCCO; 
• Recommend and provide sequencing for long-term capital sustainable programs and initiatives;
• Recommend land acquisitions and/or future resources; provide research/strategies for demolition of structures no longer needed within 
the College’s portfolio. 

Gensler's Director of Higher Education has expertise in this area and experience with not only our recent construction projects (Kane 
Student Services and Administration), but also with the development of the current IPP for the renovation of the old Physical/Life 
Sciences facilities to new Business-Education-CIS/CTE Building. The firms extensive knowledge in facilities master planning and 
development, along with a rich portfolio of leading facilities master plans across the state. Based on the recommendation of a committee 
of RCC faculty, staff and students along with members of the RCCD Facilities Development office, it is recommended to approve  the 
agreement with Gensler. 

The funding for this project would be from the college's allocation of Measure C. The contract would be for a not to exceed amount of 
$500,000.

Prepared By: Irving Hendrick, Interim President, Riverside City College
Chip West, Interim Vice President, Business Services (RCC)
Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development

Attachments:

Selection Process
Agreement with Gensler for RCC Master Plan Update

Page 1 of 1

1/5/2018http://www.rccdistrict.net/eb/SitePages/cp.aspx?idm=1342&t=c



Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-C-2)
Meeting 1/16/2018 - Regular

Agenda Item Committee - Planning and Operations (VIII-C-2)

Subject Ground Lease for Educational Center at Ben Clark Public Safety Training Center with County of 
Riverside

College/District Moreno Valley

Funding Measure C

Recommended 
Action

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve a Ground Lease for the Educational 
Center at Ben Clark Public Safety Training Center with County of Riverside.

Background Narrative:

Riverside Community College District (RCCD) has been in partnership with the County of Riverside for public 
safety education training since 1952. First, through Riverside City College and then offered from the Moreno Valley 
campus. The goal of the District has been to have the Ben Clark Public Safety Training Center (BCTC) be an 
education center of Moreno Valley. Many steps have been taken over the past several years to prepare for this 
endeavor.

Towards this effort in January 2010 Moreno Valley College (MVC) was accredited as the 111th college in California. 
In March of that same year, the RCCD Board of Trustees adopted Resolution Number 40-09/10 Authorizing 
Establishment of an Educational Center. On June 16, 2010, RCCD sent a Letter of Intent issued to the State 
Chancellors Office, to have BCTC designated as an education center of MVC. That same month, due to the state 
budget crisis a moratorium on Centers by State Chancellor’s Office was announced.

In recognition of advancing the goals and understanding of the partners for BCTC, the Board of Trustees and the 
Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) in September 
2010. The MOA outlined implementation elements to make a center come to fruition. A draft ground lease was in 
the works for several months negotiated between the lead staff for each agency on real estate matters; and the 
county cleared the ground lease in April 2012, but it was not processed at the time. The lease included 
performance measures dependent upon state funding, and the state funding eligibility would be contingent upon 
MVC receiving center status for BCTC, which could not be met at the time.

Since then, the State Chancellor’s Office has lifted the moratorium on Education Centers, and both the County of 
Riverside along with Moreno Valley College have updated master plans for facilities development; with the MVC 
plan linked to its educational master plan, including BCTC. The partnership has reviewed options for siting a Phase 
I planning facility to be located at BCTC. The key in identifying a Phase I ground lease location, is to be able to 
develop prior to the county’s development plans, while not impacting existing facilities the county needs to utilize 
until such time their facility plans are able to proceed; and to minimize the costs of infrastructure development for 
this initial construction phase.

Several options were reviewed and the planned based upon a planning matrix from the college’s master plan, 
done in detail with the county partners. The ground lease prepared is for 2.01 acres to advance a nearly 20,000 
square foot facility, as a Phase I. The detailed planning matrix is in the attachments, and there is a Phase II 
outlined for future development. The ground lease is for 49-years, which will provide a possessory interest the 
District needs to construct and build, and apply for Center Status. The ground lease is needed as the County is 
prohibited for sale of the property, since it is surplus property from the realignment of March Air Force Base to 
March Air Reserve Base. Additionally, the provisions of the grant deed restrictions by the Air Force must be 
complied, which includes public safety training and education. 

Prepared By: Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development

Page 1 of 2

1/17/2018http://www.rccdistrict.net/eb/SitePages/cp.aspx?idm=7215&t=r



Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-1)
Meeting 1/16/2018 - Regular

Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-1)

Subject Special Inspection and Material Testing Agreement for the O.W. Noble 
Administration Building Demolition & Parking Lot Construction Ph.I & Ph.II 
Project with Koury Engineering & Testing, Inc.

College/District Riverside

Funding College Allocated Measure C Funds

Recommended 
Action

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the Special Inspection 
and Material Testing Agreement for the O.W. Noble Administration Building 
Demolition and Parking Lot Construction Ph.I & Ph.II Project for geotechnical 
and material testing services to be provided by Koury Engineering & Testing, 
Inc. in the amount not to exceed $19,733.20.

Background Narrative:

On March 18, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved a pre-qualification list of ten (10) firms for 
Special Inspection and Materials Testing Services for eligibility for hire on an individual basis as 
needed to execute projects. Four proposals were requested from firms from the approved list for 
geotechnical and material testing services for the O.W. Noble Administration Building Demolition 
and Parking Lot Construction Ph.I & Ph.II Project at Riverside City College.

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the agreement with Koury 
Engineering & Testing, Inc. in the amount not to exceed $19,733.20 to provide special inspection 
and testing services for the RCC Project. Detailed scope of work is outlined in Exhibit I, on the 
attached agreement.

Prepared By: Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Agreement_Koury Engineering and Testing

Page 1 of 1

1/17/2018http://www.rccdistrict.net/eb/SitePages/cp.aspx?idm=7195&t=r





Robin Steinback, President, Moreno Valley College
Carlos Lopez, Interim Vice President, Academic Affairs
Arthur Turnier, Dean of Instruction PSET, BCTC
Nathaniel Jones, Vice President, Business Services (MVC)

Attachments:

BCTC Property Planning Location
BCTC Planning Matrix
BCTC Phase I Site Plan
BCTC Ground Lease Performance Measures
BCTC Ed Center Ground Lease

Page 2 of 2

1/17/2018http://www.rccdistrict.net/eb/SitePages/cp.aspx?idm=7215&t=r




